

**WESTERN  
AUSTRALIAN  
GOVERNMENT  
Gazette**

5955



**PERTH, TUESDAY, 13 NOVEMBER 2001 No. 224 SPECIAL**

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY JOHN A. STRIJK, GOVERNMENT PRINTER AT 3.00 PM

© STATE OF WESTERN AUSTRALIA

**LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1995**

---

**CITY OF COCKBURN**

**(LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT)  
LOCAL LAWS 2000**



**LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1995**

## CITY OF COCKBURN

**(LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT) LOCAL LAWS 2000**

Pursuant to its power under the Local Government Act 1995 the City of Cockburn hereby records having resolved on the 17 July 2001 to make the following amendments to the City of Cockburn (Local Government Act) Local Laws 2000.

**ARRANGEMENT**

1. In Division 6—Animals, Birds and Poultry of **Part II—Animals** implement the following amendments.

In Section 2.40 delete the words “Special Rural Areas” and insert the words “a resource zone”.

In Section 2.41 delete the word “Area” and insert the word “Zone”.

2. In Division 2—Construction of Particular Structures of **Part IV—Buildings** implement the following amendment.

In Section 4.3 delete the word “Area” where it appears and insert the word “Zone” and delete the word “an”.

3. In Division 3—Standing and Parking generally of **Part X—Traffic and Vehicles** delete the word “Standing” and insert the word “Stopping” and implement the following amendments.

In Section 10.7 delete the word “Footways” and insert the word “Paths”.

In Section 10.13 delete the words “Verge Parking” and insert the words “Stopping on a Nature Strip”.

**PRELIMINARY****Interpretation**

1. In section 1.6 implement the following amendments.

2. In section definition “**carriageway**” delete the word “standing” where it appears and insert the word “stopping.”.

3. In definition “**park**” delete the words “of immediately” where they appear and delete the semi-colon after the word “goods” and insert the following words “for a (maximum 2 minutes);”.

4. Delete the definition “**road**” and insert the following definition:

“**road**” means a highway, road, street, lane, thoroughfare or similar place which the public are allowed to use and includes all of the land lying between the property lines including the nature strip and paths appurtenant thereto and which is within the parking region;

5. Delete the definition “**reserve**” and insert the following definition:

“**reserve**” means any land:

(a) which belongs to Council;

(b) of which the Council is the management body under the *Land Administration Act 1997*;  
or

(c) which is an “otherwise unvested facility” as described in section 3.53 of the Act;

6. Delete the definition “**special rural area**”.

7. Delete the definition “**stand**” and insert the following definition:

“**stop**” in relation to a vehicle, means to stop a vehicle and permit it to remain stationary, except for the purposes of avoiding conflict with other traffic or complying with the provisions of any law when the vehicle is being driven, and stopping and stopped have correlative meanings;

8. Delete the definition “**street**” and insert the following definition.

“**street**” has the same meaning as “road”.

9. Delete the definition “**street verge**” and insert the following definition:

“**nature strip**” means a portion of a road which lies between a carriageway and the front boundary of adjacent land, but does not include a path;

10. In the definition “**rural area**” delete the word “area” and insert the word “zone”.

11. In the correct alphabetical order, insert the following definitions:

- “**bicycle**” means a vehicle with two or more wheels that is built to be propelled by human power through a belt, chain or gears (whether or not it has an auxiliary motor);
- “**bicycle path**” has the same meaning as given to it in the Code;
- “**bus**” means a motor vehicle built mainly to carry people, that seats over 12 adults (including the driver);
- “**bus zone**” has the same meaning as given to it in the Code;
- “**caravan**” means a vehicle that is fitted or designed to allow human occupation and may be drawn by another vehicle, and includes vehicles capable of self-propulsion;
- “**centre**” in relation to a carriageway, means a line or a series of lines, marks or other indications placed at, or near, the middle of the carriageway or, in the absence of such lines, marks or other indications, the middle of the main travelled portion of the carriageway;
- “**children’s crossing**” has the same meaning as given to it in the Code;
- “**Code**” means the *Road traffic Code 2000*;
- “**emergency vehicle**” has the same meaning as given to it in the Code;
- “**motor vehicle**” means a self-propelled vehicle that is not operated on rails; and the expression includes a trailer, semi-trailer or caravan while attached to a motor vehicle, but does not include a power assisted pedal cycle;
- “**omnibus**” means a motor vehicle equipped to carry more than 8 adult passengers;
- “**path**” includes bicycle path, footpath, separated path and shared path;
- “**separated path**” has the same meaning as given to it in the Code;
- “**shared path**” has the same meaning as given to it in the Code;
- “**resource zone**” means any portion of the district that is zoned, set apart or otherwise identified for resource use in the town planning scheme;
- “**trailer**” means any vehicle without motive power of its own, designed for attachment to a motor vehicle for the purpose of being towed, but does not include the rear portion of an articulated vehicle, or a sidecar;

## PART II—ANIMALS

1. In section 2.9 (1) (c) (ii) insert after the word “rural” the word “zone” and delete the words “special rural area” and substitute therefor the words “resource zone”.
2. In section 2.9 (1) (c) (iii) insert after the “rural” the word “zone” and delete the words “special rural area” and substitute therefor the words “resource zone”.
3. In section 2.20 (2) insert after the word “rural” the word “zone” and delete the words “special rural area” and substitute therefor the words “resource zone”.
4. In section 2.28 (1) delete the word “area” after the word “rural” and insert the word “zone” and delete the words “special rural area” and substitute therefor the words “resource zone” and delete the word “on” in the second line and insert the words “in a” and delete the words “any land zoned” and insert the word “zone” after the word “commercial” and insert the word “zones” after the word “industrial”.
5. In section 2.28 (4) delete the word “any” in the first line and insert the word “a” and after the word “residential” insert the word “area” and after the word “rural” insert the word “zone” and delete the words “special rural area” where they appear and insert the words “resource zone”.
6. In section 2.29 (a) after the word “area” in the first line delete the following words “zoned rural or special rural” and substitute therefor the words “identified as a rural zone or resource zone”.
7. In section 2.33 delete the word “June” and substitute therefor the word “December”.
8. In section 2.37 (2) after the word “in” in the first line delete the words “any rural or special rural zone” and insert the words “a rural zone or resource zone”.
9. In section 2.38 (1) after the word “or” in the first line delete the words “any land zoned commercial or industrial” and insert the words “in a commercial zone or industrial zones”.
10. In section 2.38 (2) delete the words “special rural area” and insert the words “resource zone”.
11. In the heading immediately above section 2.40 delete the words “special rural areas” and substitute the words “**a Resource Zone**”.
12. In section 2.40 delete the words “area zoned special rural” and substitute therefor the words “resource zone”.
13. In section 2.41 delete the words “zoned rural” and substitute therefor the words “identified as a rural zone”.
14. In section 2.50 (2) delete the word “area” after the word “rural” in the last line and substitute the word “zone” and delete the words “special rural area” in the same line and substitute therefor the words “resource zone”.
15. In section 2.56 (1) delete the words “special rural area” and substitute therefor the words “resource zone”.

**PART III—RESERVES, FORESHORES AND BEACHES**

1. In section 3.6 (a) delete the words “or area set aside for use by pedestrians or bicycles” and insert the words “or separated path or shared path”.
2. In section 3.6 (b) delete the word “stand” and insert the word “stop”.
3. In section 3.6 (d) delete the word “stand” and insert the word “stop”.

**PART IV—BUILDINGS**

1. In section 4.1 delete the definition “**commercial area and industrial area**” and substitute therefor the following definition:

“**commercial zone, mixed business and industrial zones**” means any portion of the district that is classified or set apart for those purposes in the town planning scheme;

2. In section 4.3 delete the word “area” in the second line and insert the word “zone” and delete the word “an” where it appears and insert the word “in” and delete the word “area” after the word “industrial” and insert the word “zones”.
3. In section 4.4 (1) after the word “rural” in the first line delete the word “area” and insert the word “zone” and delete the words “special rural area” and insert the words “resource zone”.
4. In section 4.4 (2) delete the word “area” after the word “rural” and insert the word “zone” and delete the words “special rural area” and substitute therefor the words “resource zone”.
5. In section 4.6 after the word “in” in the second line delete the words “an industrial area” and insert the words “industrial zones” and delete the word “area” after the word “commercial” and insert the word “zone”.

**PART V—DANGEROUS AND OFFENSIVE THINGS**

1. In section 5.4 (a) delete the word “noise,” and the words “or vibrations” and delete the comma after the word “odour” and insert the word “or” after the word “odour” and insert a semi-colon after the word “smoke”.
2. In section 5.6 (1) (b) delete the words “rural or special rural” and substitute therefor the words “or in a rural zone or a resource zone classified within”.

**PART VI—HAWKERS, STALLHOLDERS AND STREET TRADERS**

1. Delete section 6.8.

**PART VIII—SIGNS, HOARDINGS, BILL POSTING**

1. In section 8.2 delete the word “way” and insert the word “path”.
2. In section 8.32 delete the word “way” and insert the word “path”.

**PART IX—STREETS AND PUBLIC PLACES**

1. In section 9.1 implement the following amendments.
2. Delete the definition “**footpath**” and insert the following definition:

“**footpath**” means an area that is open to the public that is designated for, or has one of its main uses, use by pedestrians;
3. Delete the definition “**omnibus**”.
4. Delete the definition “**motor vehicle**”.
5. In section 9.3 (a) delete the word “stand” where ever it appears and insert the word “stop” and delete the word “verge” where ever it appears and insert the words “nature strip” and in line six delete the word “standing” and insert the word “stopping”.
6. In section 9.3 (b) delete the words “street verge” where they appear and insert the words “nature strip”.
7. In section 9.3 (c) delete the word “verge” and insert the words “nature strip”.
8. In section 9.3 (l) delete the words “street verge” and insert the words “nature strip”.
9. In section 9.3 (m) delete the words “street verge” and insert the words “nature strip”.
10. In the paragraph at the end of section 9.3 delete the word “verge” where it appears and insert the words “nature strip”.

**PART X—TRAFFIC AND VEHICLES**

1. In section 10.1 implement the following amendments.
2. Delete the definition “**bus**”.
3. Delete the definition “**footway**”.
4. Delete the definition “**median strip**” and insert the following definition.

“**median strip**” means any physical provision, other than lines, dividing a road to separate vehicular traffic proceeding in opposing directions or to separate 2 one-way carriageways for vehicular traffic proceeding in opposing directions;

5. Delete the definition "motor cycle" and insert the following definition:

**"motor cycle"** means a motor vehicle that has two wheels and includes:

- (a) a two wheeled motor vehicle with a side car attached to it that is supported by a third wheel; and
- (b) a motor vehicle with three wheels that is ridden in the same way as a motor vehicle with two wheels,

but does not include any trailer;

6. Delete the definition "**no parking area**" and insert the following definition.

**"no parking area"** means:

- (a) a portion of carriageway to which a "no parking" sign applies; or
- (b) an area to which a "no parking" sign applies.

7. delete the definition "**no standing area**".

8. In the definition "**owner**" delete the word "of" immediately after the word "owner", and insert the words "where used in relation to" and after the word "vehicle" insert a comma and, delete the word "the" after the word "means" and insert the word "a" and after the word "the" in the first line insert the word "registered" and delete the comma after the word "or" in the second line and after the word "possession" in the last line insert the words "and where used in relation to land has the meaning given to it by the Act;".

9. Delete the definition "**parking area**" and insert the following definition.

**"parking area"** means a portion of a carriageway:

- (a) between two consecutive white signs inscribed with a symbol or the word "Parking" in green lettering and each with an arrow pointing generally towards the other of them; or
- (b) extending from a white sign inscribed with a symbol or the word "Parking" in green lettering in the general direction indicated by the arrow inscribed on the sign, to any other sign inscribed with the symbol or the words "No Parking" or "No Stopping" in red lettering, or to a dead end or an area in which the parking or stopping of vehicles is prohibited and is that half of the carriageway of the road nearest the sign;

10. In the definition "**parking facility**" after the word "shelters" delete the words "metered zones, metered spaces, signs, notices" and delete the comma after the words "public and generally" and after the word "charge" in the last line insert the words "and signs, notices and facilities used in connection therewith but does not include a private garage;".

11. In the definition "**parking stall**" after the word "street" in the first line insert the words "or of a parking station" and, delete the word "stand" in the third line, and insert the word "stop" and delete the comma after the word "parked" in line three and insert a semi-colon, and delete the comma after the word "otherwise" in the last line and substitute therefor a semi-colon, and delete the words "but does not include a metered space".

12. Delete the definition "**sign**" and insert the following definition:

**"sign"** includes a traffic sign, inscription, mark, structure or device on which may be shown or which may show words, numbers, expressions or symbols, placed on or near a road or within a parking station or reserve under the care, control or management of the Council, for the purpose of prohibiting, regulating, guiding, directing or restricting the stopping or parking of vehicles;

13. In the definition "**symbol**" delete the words "issued or" after the word "symbol" in the third line and delete the numerals "-1989" and then insert the words "and any symbol specified from time to time by Standards Australia".

14. In the correct alphabetical order, insert the following definitions.

**"level crossing"** means an area where a road and a railway meet at substantially the same level, whether or not there is a "level crossing" sign on the road at all or any of the entrances to the area;

**"no parking sign"** means a sign with the words "no parking" in red letters on a white background, or the letter "P" within a red annulus and a red diagonal line across it on a white background;

**"no stopping area"** means:

- (a) a portion of carriageway to which a "no stopping" sign applies; or
- (b) an area to which a "no stopping" sign applies;

**"no stopping sign"** means a sign with the words "no stopping" in red letters on a white background, or the letter "S" within a red annulus and a red diagonal line across it on a white background;

**"continuous dividing line"** has the same meaning as given to it in the Code;

**"edge line"** for a carriageway, means a line marked along the carriageway at or near the far left or far right side of the carriageway;

**"loading zone"** means a length of thoroughfare to which a loading zone sign applies;

**"loading zone sign"** has the same meaning as given to it in the Code;

**"pedestrian crossing"** has the same meaning as given to it in the Code;

- “**public bus**” means a bus operated by or on behalf of the State as a passenger vehicle, to carry passengers for hire or reward, whether in connection with a railway or not, but does not include a vehicle operative as a taxi using taxi plates issued under the *Taxi Act 1994* or licensed as a taxi-car under Part IIIB of the *Transport Coordination Act 1966*;
- “**special purpose vehicle**” means a public utility service truck, a vehicle being used for official duties by a member of the Police Service, a vehicle duly authorised as a special purpose vehicle by the Director General of Transport, a motor breakdown service vehicle or a vehicle being used by a government authority or Council in connection with its functions, but does not include an emergency vehicle;
- “**taxi**” has the meaning as “taxi” in the *Taxi Act 1994* or a “taxi-car” in section 47Z of the *Transport Coordination Act 1966*;
- “**taxi zone**” means a length of thoroughfare to which a taxi zone sign applies;
- “**thoroughfare**” means a road or other thoroughfare and includes structures or other things appurtenant to the thoroughfare that are within its limits, and nothing is prevented from being a thoroughfare only because it is not open at each end;
15. After section 10.1 insert a new subsection (2) as follows:
- (2) For the purposes of the application of the definitions “no parking area,” “no stopping area” and “parking area” an arrow inscribed on a traffic sign erected at an angle to the boundary of the carriageway is deemed to be pointing in the direction in which it would point, if the signs were turned at an angle of less than 90 degrees until parallel with the boundary.
16. After section 10.2 (3) insert the subsections (4) and (5) as follows:
- (4) These local laws do not apply to a parking facility that is not occupied by the Council, unless the Council or an authorised person and the owner or occupier of that facility have agreed in writing that these local laws will apply to that facility.
- (5) A sign erected by the Commissioner of Main Roads prior to these local laws coming into operation relating to the parking or stopping of vehicles within the parking region, shall be deemed for the purposes of these local laws to have been erected under the authority of these local laws.
17. In section 10.2 (2) delete the word “verges” and substitute therefor the words “nature strip”.
18. After section 10.3 insert the section 10.3A as follows:
- Part of Thoroughfare to which Sign Applies**
- 10.3A. Where under these local laws the stopping or parking of vehicles in a thoroughfare is controlled by a sign, the sign shall be read as applying to that part of the thoroughfare which:
- (a) lies beyond the sign;
- (b) lies between the sign and the next sign beyond that sign; and
- (c) is on that side of the thoroughfare nearest to the sign.
19. In the heading “Division 3—Standing and Parking Generally” delete the word “Standing” and insert the word “Stopping”.
20. In section 10.4 (b) delete the word “standing” and insert the word “stopping” and after the word “times” in the last line delete the “full stop” and insert the words “within the parking region”.
21. In section 10.5 (1) delete the word “stand” and insert the word “stop”.
22. In section 10.6 delete the word “verge” where it appears and insert the words “nature strip”.
23. In the heading “**Intersections, Footways and Traffic Obstructions**” immediately above section 10.7 delete the word “Footways” and insert the word “**Paths**”.
24. In section 10.7 after the word “not” in the first line delete the word “stand” and insert the word “stop”.
25. In section 10.7 (a) delete the words “6 metres of the nearest street alignment of any road intersecting the road on the side on which the vehicle is standing or parked;” and insert the following words “10 metres of the prolongation of the nearer edge of any intersecting carriageway (without traffic-control signals) intersecting that carriageway on the side on which the vehicle is stopped;”.
26. In section 10.7 (b) after the word “a” where it first appears delete the words “footway, cycleway or a pedestrian crossing;” and insert the words “path or traffic island;”.
27. In section 10.7 (e) after the words “any” insert the words “excavation, works,” and after the word “traffic” delete the semi-colon and insert the words “on the carriageway;”.
28. In section 10.7 (h) delete the words “double longitudinal line consisting of two continuous lines or between a double longitudinal line consisting of a continuous line and a broken or dotted line and the boundary of the carriageway nearer to the continuous line,” and before the word “unless” in the third line insert the words “continuous dividing line” and after the words “and the” in the last line delete the words “double longitudinal” and insert the words “continuous dividing”.
29. Delete section 10.9 and insert a new section 10.9 as follows:
- “10.9. The driver of a vehicle (other than a bicycle or an animal) shall not stop or park so that any portion of the vehicle is on a traffic island or median strip, unless the driver stops or parks in an area, to which a parking control sign applies and the driver is permitted to stop or park at that place in accordance with these local laws.”

30. After section 10.9 insert a new section 10.9A as follows:

**“Stopping on or near a Level Crossing**

10.9A. (1) A person shall not stop a vehicle on a level crossing, or on a carriageway within 20 metres before the nearest rail or track to a driver approaching the crossing and 20 metres after the nearest rail or track to a driver leaving the crossing, unless the person stops the vehicle at a place on a length of carriageway, or in an area, to which a parking control sign applies and the person is permitted to stop at that place in accordance with these local laws.

(2) In reference to subsection (1), distances are measured in the direction in which the person is or was driving.”

31. In section 10.10 delete the words “stand” and “standing” where they appear and insert the words “stop” and “stopping” respectively.

32. In the heading **“Parking Near a Fire Hydrant and Post Box”** immediately above section 10.11 delete the word “Parking” and insert the word “stopping” and then in section 10.11 (1) delete the words “stand or park” in the first line and insert the word “stop” and delete the “full stop” after the word “plug” in the last line and insert a comma and insert the word “unless:” and then insert the following paragraphs.

“(a) the driver is driving a public bus, and the driver stops in a bus zone or at a bus stop and does not leave the bus unattended; or

(b) the driver is driving a taxi, and the driver stops in a taxi zone and does not leave the taxi unattended.”

33. In section 10.11 (2) delete words “stand or park” in the first line and insert the word “stop” and delete the “full stop” after the word “box” in the last line and insert a comma and then insert the words “unless the driver:” and insert the following paragraphs:

“(a) is dropping off, or picking up, passengers; or

(b) stops at a place on a length of carriageway, or in an area, to which a parking control sign applies and the driver is permitted to stop at that place in accordance with these local laws.”.

34. After section 10.11 (2) insert a new subsection (3) as follows:

“(3) In subsection (2) a driver leaves a vehicle “unattended” if the driver leaves the vehicle so the driver is over 3 metres from the closest point of the vehicle.”.

35. In section 10.12 (1) delete the word “stand” and insert the word “stop” and delete the numeral “9” and insert the numeral “10”.

36. In section 10.12 (1) (a) delete the words “or “Hail Bus Here,” and before the word “bus” in the first line insert the word “public”.

37. In section 10.12 (1) (b) after the word “crossing” delete the words “established on any road,” and insert a “full stop” after the word “crossing”.

38. In section 10.12 (2) delete the word “stand” and insert the word “stop” and delete the numeral “18” and insert the numeral “20”.

39. In section 10.12 (2) (a) delete the words “or “Hail Bus Here,” and delete the word “that” after the word “unless” in the first line and insert the word “the” and after the word “a” in the second line insert the word “public” and after the word “passenger;” insert the word “or”.

40. In section 10.12 (2) (b) delete the word “or” after the word “crossing”.

41. Delete paragraph (c) in section 10.12 (2).

42. Delete the heading **“Verge Parking”** immediately above section 10.13 and insert the heading **“Stopping on Nature Strips”**.

43. In section 10.14 (a) delete the words “street verge” and insert the words “nature strip”.

44. In section 10.14 (b) delete the words “street verge” and insert the words “nature strip”.

45. In section 10.16 (1) delete the word “stand” and insert the word “stop”.

46. In section 10.16 (2) delete the word “stand” and insert the word “stop”.

47. In section 10.16 (2) (d) delete the words “defined area” and insert the word “stall” and delete the words “a sidecar” and insert the words “a trailer”.

48. In section 10.16 (4) delete the word “stand” and insert the word “stop” and after the word “sidecar” insert a comma and then insert the words “or a trailer”.

49. In section 10.16 (5) delete the word “stand” where it appears and insert the word “stop”.

50. In section 10.16 (5) (a) in the last line thereof delete the word “standing” and insert the word “stopping”.

51. In section 10.16 (5) (c) delete the word “standing” in the second line and insert the word “stopping”.

52. In section 10.16 (6) delete the word “stand” and insert the word “stop”.

53. In section 10.16 (7) (a) (i) delete the word “standing” and insert the word “stopping” and delete the word “stand” in the second line and insert the word “stop”.

54. In section 10.16 (7) (a) (ii) delete the word “standing” in the first line and insert the word “stopping” and in the second line delete the word “stand” and insert the word “stop” and in the last line thereof delete the word “stand” and insert the word “stop”.

55. In section 10.16 (7) (b) delete the word “standing” in the second line and delete the word “stand” in the same line and insert the words “stopping” and “stop” respectively.



56. In section 10.16 (7) (d) delete the word “standing” and insert the word “stopping”.
57. In section 10.18 (1) delete the “standing” and insert the word “stopping”.
58. In section 10.18 (3) insert a comma after the words “by” and “vehicle” in the second line thereof and delete the numeral “8” and insert the numerals “7.5” and delete the comma after the word “length” and delete the words “on a carriageway for a period exceeding 1 hour,” and insert the words “or exceeds a gross Vehicle Mass of 4.5 tonnes,” and then insert the following paragraphs:
- “ (a) on a carriageway in a built-up area, for any period exceeding one hour, unless engaged in the picking up or setting down of goods; or
  - (b) on a carriageway outside a built-up area, except on the shoulder of the carriageway, or in a truck bay or other area set aside for the parking of goods vehicles”.
59. In section 10.18 (4) in the last line thereof delete the word “standing” and insert the word “stopping”.
60. In section 10.18 (5) delete the word “stand” in line three and insert the word “stop” and delete the word “stands” in line four and insert the word “stops” and in line five delete the word “stand” and insert the word “stop”.
61. In section 10.21 in line two delete the word “standing” and insert the word “stopping”.
62. In section 10.22 (1) delete the word “stand” and insert the word “stop”.
63. In section 10.22 (2) delete the word “stand” and insert the word “stop”.
64. In section 10.22 (3) delete the word “stand” and insert the word “stop”.
65. After section 10.22 insert a new section 10.22A as follows:
- “Stopping on Crests, Curves, etc.**
- 10.22A. (1) Subject to the provisions of subsection (2), a driver shall not stop a vehicle on, or partly on, a carriageway, in any position where it is not visible to the driver of an overtaking vehicle, from a distance of 50 metres, within a built-up area, and from a distance of 150 metres outside a built-up area.
- (2) A driver may stop on a crest or curve on a carriageway that is not in a built-up area if the driver stops at a place on the carriageway, or in an area, to which a parking control sign applies and the driver is permitted to stop at that place in accordance with these local laws.”.
66. In section 10.23 delete the words “stand” and “standing” where they appear and insert the words “stop” and “stopping” respectively.
67. In section 10.24 delete the word “stood” where it appears and insert the word “stopped”.
68. In section 10.25 delete the word “stood” in the first line and insert the word “stopped”.
69. In section 10.29 (3) delete the word “standing” and insert the word “stopping”.
70. After section 10.29 insert a new section 10.30 as follows:
- “Special Purpose and Emergency Vehicles**
- 10.30. (1) Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in these local laws, the driver of:
- (a) a special purpose vehicle may, only in the course of his or her duties and when it is expedient and safe to do so, stop, or park the vehicle in any place, at any time; and
  - (b) an emergency vehicle may, in the course his or her duties and when it is expedient and safe to do so or where he or she honestly and reasonably believes that it is expedient and safe to do so, stop, or park the vehicle at any place, at any time.”.

### Schedule 1

1. After Reserve 27968 insert the following amendments:
  - Reserve 24787 Cnr McTaggart Cove and Robb Road, Hamilton Hill [Catherine Point Reserve].
  - Reserve 42975 Cnr Alabaster Drive and Jubilee Avenue, Success.
  - Reserve 45917 Cnr Banning Avenue and Steiner Avenue, Success.
2. Implement the following corrections:
  - In Reserve 37783 the street reference should read Lachlan Way and not Lachian Way.
  - In Reserve 26337 the street reference should read Hyam Street and not Hyman Street.
  - The reference to Macfaul Park in Schedule 1 should read Macfaull Park.

### Schedule 2

1. In **Part II—Animals:**
  - (a) in the Nature of Offence column in relation to Section 2.28 (1) delete and substitute therefor the following “Keep a pig in a residential area, rural zone, resource zone, commercial zone or industrial zones”.
  - (b) in the Nature of Offence column in relation to Section 2.28 (4) delete and substitute therefor the following “Keep an unregistered miniature pig in a residential area, rural zone or a resource zone and/or non payment of registration fee”.
  - (c) in the Nature of Offence column in relation to Section 2.37 (2) delete all the words after the word “burial” and insert the words “in a rural zone or resource zone”.

- (d) in the Nature of Offence column in relation to Section 2.38 (1) delete the words "land zoned commercial or industrial" and insert the words "in a commercial zone or industrial zones".
- (e) In the Nature of Offence column in relation to Section 2.38 (2) insert after the word "rural" the word "zone" and delete the words "special rural area" and substitute therefor the words "resource zone".
- (f) In the Nature of Offence column in relation to Section 2.40 delete the words "special rural area" and insert the words "resource zone".
- (g) In the Nature of Offence column in relation to Section 2.56 (1) delete the words "special rural area" and insert the words "resource zone".

**2. In Part V—Dangerous and Offensive Things:**

Insert the following in the correct order:

Section	Nature of Offence	Penalty \$
5.4	Causing a nuisance	500.00
5.10	Failure to abate sand drift or dust nuisance	500.00

Delete the reference to the Offence under Section 5.18 (1).

**3. In Part IX—Streets and Public Places:**

Delete the reference to the offence under Section 9.3 (b).

In the Nature of Offence column in relation to Section 9.3 (c) delete the words "street verge" and insert the words "nature strip".

In the Nature of Offence column in relation to Section 9.4 (I) delete the word "way" and insert the word "path".

**4. In Part X—Traffic and Vehicles:**

In the Nature of Offence column in relation to Section 10.6 (b) delete the word "verge" and insert the words "nature strip".

In the Nature of Offence column in relation to Section 10.7 (b) delete the word "stand" and insert the word "stop" after the word "a" in the second line delete all the remaining words and insert the word "path" after the word "a".

Dated this 29th day of October 2001

The Common Seal of the City Cockburn was hereunto affixed in the presence of—

S. LEE, Mayor.

R. W. BROWN, Chief Executive Officer.



